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CSY. 1983 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT

-------------------------------

AS 83-03 and its accompanying tables are rebrinted
its entirety for your information and are attached.

Details on 1983 fall census day enrollment for CSB

w{ll be distributed in an FIB next week. Copies of the fall
mdtrix will be distributed to cabinet officers, deans, and

department chairs as soon as they can be printed.
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THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES
Office of the Chancellor
400 Golden Shore
Long Beach, California 90802

(213) 590- 5708

Date: P :November 11,1983
To: rQBre51dents
From: . William E. Vandament : . Ted
Acting Provost and Vice Chancellor Ok
Academic Affairs )
Subject: l983 Opening Fall Enrollment

Opening Fall Enrollment Reports from the CSU campuses indicate
increase of 927 full-time equivalent students, or 0.4 percent,

Fall 1982. Wwhen these data are converted to annual academic
full-time equivalent students, the CSU is 977 above budgeted
The total enrollment (headcount) was 314,220, a decline of 1,
or 0.5 percent, from Fall 1982. Conclu51ons based solely on
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contrast between systemwide totals for FTES and headcount shoyld be

avoided since patterns vary among compuses.

The increase in full-time equivalent students is largely attributable

to an increase in average student workload from 11.45 units i
Fall 1982 to 11.56 units in Fall 1983. Increased workload wa
reéported to all class levels. '

Reports indicate that the campuses with demonstrated ability t
have been inhibited by physical capacity limits, which are fac
llmltatlons. Some campuses without capacity limitations have

O grow
ility
shown

a decrease in enrollment which others have noted marginal growth.

Six campuses report that they were unable to ‘accommodate all
who applied between November 1, 1982 and May 31, 1983 because
closed programs. Five of these campuses had fewer students i
Fall 1983, than Fall 1982,
budgeted full-time equivalent students. Data on applications
admission that were received between November 1, 1982 and May
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and all six campuses were above their

for

31, 1983

Vice Presidents, Academic Affairs v/
Deans of Students

Deans/Directors, Admissions and Records
Executive Deans

Business Managers

Chancellor's Office Staff
Administrative Information Center
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that at least 2,200 students could not be accommodated

at qampuses because of campus facility limitations or closed
programs. Thus, the decline in total number of enrollments

is gssentially one of management. The CSU could have enrolled
mordg students if campuses were not limited by campus capacity
limijtations.

Ning campuses have submitted enrollment reports in detail (ERSS).
A pheliminary review of these reports indicates:

1. |Lower division enrollments are down, as anticipated, from
Fall 1982. : v :

21‘ Upper division enrollments are up slightly more than
anticipated. °

3. Total undergraduate enrollments are up slightly more than
o expected.

,4. 'Pgst-baccalaufeate and gfaduate enrollments are down more
isharply.

. 5. jAverage unit load is up at 14 campuses and at all levels,
o lcwer division through draduate.

6. |The continuation rate of undergraduate students}has remaineq‘
at about the same level as reported a year ago.

7. |Enrollments by fee categories indicate: (a) less than six
" Junits, no significant change; (b) six units, a sharp decline;
{(c) more than six but less than twelve, some decllne. and

(d) twelve or more units, a sharp increase.

If jou‘have questions regarding these findings, please contact
eitier Dr. William J. Mason (ATSS 635-5611) or Mr. Clarence Lust
(ATYS 645-5612) in the Office of Analytical Studies.
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TABLE 1

COMPARISON OF FALL 1983 OPENING TERM ENROLLMENT
WITH FALL 1981 AND FALL 1982

Enrollment (Headcount) Full-Time Equivalent Students

, Change . ‘ Change -
Cagggs 19 1 . 1982, 1963 Nuqbei‘_ Perqgnt 19@1 ] 1982_ 1983 'Nupberd 4Pgrgept
Bakersfleld , 3,400 3,334 3,386  + 32 + 1.6 2,495 2,473 2,568 + 9 + 3.8
Chico L - 14, 276 14, 024 S U ;45’ + 121 + 0.9 12 790 12, 861 12, 82! + 160 +1.3
ngmnguez Hills ' 8,269 8,322 8 3&6{ - 2 00" 5,804 5,991 6,005 + 14 + 0,2
Fresno 16, 242 16,170 16,300 + 130 + 0.8 13, 1384 13,647 13,890 + 243 + 1.8
Fullerton . 23“283' ' 23;399 22,997 - 402 - 1.7 16, 294 16, 356 16,315 - 4 - 0.3
Hayward 11,483 11,624 11, 950 + 33% + 2.9 8,526 - 8,793 9,026 + 213 + 2.6
Humboldt 7, 460% 7,087 6,430 - 817 - 8.8 6,802 6,703 6,091 - 612 -9.1
Long Beach 31,928 32,034 -31,521 - 513 - 1.6 22,380 22,833 22,613 - 220 - 1.0
Los Angeles 22,180 21,668 20,773 - '895 - 4.1 14,520 14,650 14,125 - 525 - 3.6
Northridge 28,026 28,134 27,79% - 340 - 1.2 19,868 20,231 20,162 - 69 -0.3
Pomona 16,170 16,558 16,701 + 143 +0.9 13,355 13,689 13,798 + 109 + 0.8
Sacramento 22,662 21,671 21,636 - 35 - 0.2 17,752 17,172 17,264 + 92 + 0.5
San Bernardino 4,961 5,060 - 5,446 + 386 + 7.6 3,658 3,11 4,140 + 349 + 9.2
San Diego 33,330 31,265 32,19 + 929 + 3.0 25,245 23,772 24,942 +1,170 -+ 4.9
Calexico Center 384 377 300 - 77 -20.4 219 227 199 - 28 -12.3
San Francisco 24,467 24,386 23,966 ¢ - 420 -1.7 17,704 17,956 17,826 - 130 - 0.7
San Jose 24,945 25,427 25,092 - 335 -1.3 18,084 18,624 18,776 + 152 + 0.8
San Luis Obispo 16,392 15,486 15,624 + 138 + 0.9 15,113 14,345 14,399 + 54 + 0.4
Sonoma 5,423 5,552 5,371 - 181 - 3.3 4,182 4,383 4,233 - 150 - 3.4
Stanislaus 4,283 4,276 4,264 - 12 - 0.3 2,717 2,867 2,898 + 31 + 1.1
Totals 319,565 315,814 314,220 -1,594 - 0.5 240,952 241,164 242,091 + 927 + 0.4

TCSU - Analytical Studies
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Cémgus

Bakersfield
Ch1co
Domlnguez Hills
Fresno
Fullerton
Hayward
Humboldt

Long Beach

Los Angeles
Northridge
Pomona '
Sacramento

San Bernardino
 S;n Diego

_ San Francisco
San Jose

Sgg”Luls ObIBPO»

1970

971
10,110

2,563
13,647
14,149
11,470

5,479
26,239
21,704
22,721

8,562
14,811

2,269
25,883
17,600
24 560

I

2 643

24{,559 :

1975

13,055
13,359
6,827
15,526
21,809
11,771
7,402
32,842
25,276
(21,7110
"12,651
20,808
4,017

- 31,999

123,801
27,705
15, 158

6, 004'

'3, 171

310,891

TABLE 2

FALL ENROLLMENT IN THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY

1976

3,055

13,103
6,696

14,951

21,512
11,461

7,234
32,348
24,427
126,901
13,471

20,416

' 4,065
30, 023
22*672
(27’283
15,196

5, 677
'3, 183

303,734

1970 TO 1983
1977 1978
3,230 3,107

13,224 13,135
6,993 6,972
15,257 14,717
21,714 21,461
10,959 10,553
7,467 7,247
32,992 31,584
24,742 23,920
28,023 27,869
14,100 14,445
21,086 - 20,563
4,443 4,383
30,876 30,734
24,035 23,962
28,309 26,959
15,502 ts ‘592
5,913 5 666
3 515 3“306
3;_,,2_,3,80 306,175

1979

3,088
13,547

7,173
14,819
21,997
10,604

7,339
30,877
22,350
28,029
14,896
21,222

4, 231

131,933
23,845
25,821
15,977

5,505
3,548

306,801

1980

3,153

13,929

7,883

15,553
22,470
10,666
7,419
31,239
21,942
28,417
15,912
22,190
4,659
33,544
24,128
25,221
16 648
5, "$67
3, ﬁio

_ 313,@50

16, 392
5, 1473

4, 283

319,565

1982

03,33
14,024
8,322

. 16,170

23,399
11,624
7,047
32,034
21,668
28,134
16 ,558
21,671
5,060
31, 642

24,386

25,427
15,486
5,552
4; 276

315,814

" 1983

3,386
14,145
' 8,320
16,300
22,997
11,960
- 6,430
31,521
20,773
27,794
16,701
21,636

5,446
32,494
23,966
25,092
15,624

5,371

: 264

314,220
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) Caméus

‘Bakersfield
Chico

Dominguez Hills
Fresno
Fullerton
Hayward
Humboldt

Long Beach

Los Angeles
Northridge
Pomona
Sacramento

San Bernardino
San Diego

San Francisco
San Jose

San Luis Obispo
Sonoma
Stanislaus

Totals

1970

798
9,768
2,227

12,277
10,790
9,536
5,176
19,709
15,822
17,975
8,051
11,988
2,040
21,007
14,162
19,352
12,371
3,658
2,419

199,126

TCSU - Analytical Studies
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FALL FOLL-TTHE EQUIVALERT STUDERTS IN THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY

1975

2,390
12,121
5,214
13,017
15,076
8,730
6,833
122,324
16,423
19,626
10,631
16,058
3,247
24, 382
17,590
20,112
14,661
5,138

2,238

235,811

1976

2,350
11,847
4,954
12,604
14,975
8,460
6,674
22,108
15,868
19,229
11,320
15,795
3,181
22,916
16,618
19,601
14,557
4,781
2,150

229,988

19

1977

2,435

11,896

5,019
12,744
14,886

8,131
6,915
22,707
16,000
19,710
11,768
16,39
3,379
23,135
17,600
20,391
14,598
4,700
2,296

234,704

TABLE 3
70 TO 1983

1978

2,338
11,834
4,956
12,237
14,750
7,708
6,706
21,848
15,469
19,579
11,919
16,051
3,230
22,829

17,533

19,577
14,605
4,307
2,221

229,697

1979

2,347
12,189

5,016 -

12,360
15,179
7,892
6,806
21,553
14,503
19,844
12,317
16,522
3,116
24,169
17,582
18,779
14,684
4,231
2,306

231,395

1980

2,388
12,493
5,503
13,032
15,666
7,972
6,852
22,012
14,274
20, 241
13,229
17,375
3,430
25,352
17,736
18,542
14,826
4,33
2,575

237,832

1981

2,495
12,790
5,804
13,384
16,294
8,526
6,802
22,380
14,520
19,868
13,355
17,752
3,658
25,464
17,704
18,084
15,113
4,182
2,777

240,952

1982

2,473
12,661
5,991
13,647
16,356
8,793
6,703
22,833
14,650
20,231

13,689 -

17,172
3,791
23,999

17,956 -

18,624
14,345
4,383
2,867

241,164

1983

2,568
12,821
6,005
13,890
16,315
9,026
6,091
22,613
14,125
20,162
13,798
17,264
4,140
25,141
17,826
18,776

14,399

4,233
2,898

242,091



