

CALIFORNIA STATE COLLEGE, BAKERSFIELD  
Office of the Vice President

FACULTY INFORMATION BULLETIN  
25 November 1983

CSU 1983 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT

AS 83-03 and its accompanying tables are reprinted  
in its entirety for your information and are attached.

Details on 1983 fall census day enrollment for CSB  
will be distributed in an FIB next week. Copies of the fall  
matrix will be distributed to cabinet officers, deans, and  
department chairs as soon as they can be printed.

:ner  
22N83  
Attachments

**R E C E I V E D**  
Director of Libraries

DEC 2 1983

**CALIF. STATE COLLEGE  
BAKERSFIELD**

THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES

Office of the Chancellor

400 Golden Shore

Long Beach, California 90802

(213) 590-5708

Code: AS 83-03

Date: November 11, 1983

To: Presidents

From: William E. Vandament  
Acting Provost and Vice Chancellor  
Academic Affairs

Subject: 1983 Opening Fall Enrollment

Opening Fall Enrollment Reports from the CSU campuses indicate an increase of 927 full-time equivalent students, or 0.4 percent, from Fall 1982. When these data are converted to annual academic year full-time equivalent students, the CSU is 977 above budgeted FTES. The total enrollment (headcount) was 314,220, a decline of 1,594, or 0.5 percent, from Fall 1982. Conclusions based solely on the contrast between systemwide totals for FTES and headcount should be avoided since patterns vary among campuses.

The increase in full-time equivalent students is largely attributable to an increase in average student workload from 11.45 units in Fall 1982 to 11.56 units in Fall 1983. Increased workload was reported to all class levels.

Reports indicate that the campuses with demonstrated ability to grow have been inhibited by physical capacity limits, which are facility limitations. Some campuses without capacity limitations have shown a decrease in enrollment which others have noted marginal growth.

Six campuses report that they were unable to accommodate all students who applied between November 1, 1982 and May 31, 1983 because of closed programs. Five of these campuses had fewer students in Fall 1983, than Fall 1982, and all six campuses were above their budgeted full-time equivalent students. Data on applications for admission that were received between November 1, 1982 and May 31, 1983

-MORE-

Distribution: Vice Presidents, Academic Affairs ✓  
Deans of Students  
Deans/Directors, Admissions and Records  
Executive Deans  
Business Managers  
Chancellor's Office Staff  
Administrative Information Center

AS 83-03  
Presidents  
November 11, 1983  
Page Two

show that at least 2,200 students could not be accommodated at campuses because of campus facility limitations or closed programs. Thus, the decline in total number of enrollments is essentially one of management. The CSU could have enrolled more students if campuses were not limited by campus capacity limitations.

Nine campuses have submitted enrollment reports in detail (ERSS). A preliminary review of these reports indicates:

1. Lower division enrollments are down, as anticipated, from Fall 1982.
2. Upper division enrollments are up slightly more than anticipated.
3. Total undergraduate enrollments are up slightly more than expected.
4. Post-baccalaureate and graduate enrollments are down more sharply.
5. Average unit load is up at 14 campuses and at all levels, lower division through graduate.
6. The continuation rate of undergraduate students has remained at about the same level as reported a year ago.
7. Enrollments by fee categories indicate: (a) less than six units, no significant change; (b) six units, a sharp decline; (c) more than six but less than twelve, some decline, and (d) twelve or more units, a sharp increase.

If you have questions regarding these findings, please contact either Dr. William J. Mason (ATSS 635-5611) or Mr. Clarence Lust (ATSS 645-5612) in the Office of Analytical Studies.

Attachments

TABLE 1

COMPARISON OF FALL 1983 OPENING TERM ENROLLMENT  
WITH FALL 1981 AND FALL 1982

Campus	Enrollment (Headcount)					Full-Time Equivalent Students				
				Change					Change	
	1981	1982	1983	Number	Percent	1981	1982	1983	Number	Percent
Bakersfield	3,400	3,334	3,386	+ 52	+ 1.6	2,495	2,473	2,568	+ 95	+ 3.8
Chico	14,276	14,024	14,145	+ 121	+ 0.9	12,790	12,661	12,821	+ 160	+ 1.3
Dominguez Hills	8,269	8,322	8,320	- 2	0.0	5,804	5,991	6,005	+ 14	+ 0.2
Fresno	16,242	16,170	16,300	+ 130	+ 0.8	13,384	13,647	13,890	+ 243	+ 1.8
Fullerton	23,284	23,399	22,997	- 402	- 1.7	16,294	16,356	16,315	- 41	- 0.3
Hayward	11,483	11,624	11,960	+ 336	+ 2.9	8,526	8,793	9,026	+ 233	+ 2.6
Humboldt	7,460	7,047	6,430	- 617	- 8.8	6,802	6,703	6,091	- 612	- 9.1
Long Beach	31,928	32,034	31,521	- 513	- 1.6	22,380	22,833	22,613	- 220	- 1.0
Los Angeles	22,180	21,668	20,773	- 895	- 4.1	14,520	14,650	14,125	- 525	- 3.6
Northridge	28,026	28,134	27,794	- 340	- 1.2	19,868	20,231	20,162	- 69	- 0.3
Pomona	16,170	16,558	16,701	+ 143	+ 0.9	13,355	13,689	13,798	+ 109	+ 0.8
Sacramento	22,662	21,671	21,636	- 35	- 0.2	17,752	17,172	17,264	+ 92	+ 0.5
San Bernardino	4,961	5,060	5,446	+ 386	+ 7.6	3,658	3,791	4,140	+ 349	+ 9.2
San Diego	33,330	31,265	32,194	+ 929	+ 3.0	25,245	23,772	24,942	+ 1,170	+ 4.9
Calexico Center	384	377	300	- 77	-20.4	219	227	199	- 28	-12.3
San Francisco	24,467	24,386	23,966	- 420	- 1.7	17,704	17,956	17,826	- 130	- 0.7
San Jose	24,945	25,427	25,092	- 335	- 1.3	18,084	18,624	18,776	+ 152	+ 0.8
San Luis Obispo	16,392	15,486	15,624	+ 138	+ 0.9	15,113	14,345	14,399	+ 54	+ 0.4
Sonoma	5,423	5,552	5,371	- 181	- 3.3	4,182	4,383	4,233	- 150	- 3.4
Stanislaus	4,283	4,276	4,264	- 12	- 0.3	2,777	2,867	2,898	+ 31	+ 1.1
Totals	319,565	315,814	314,220	-1,594	- 0.5	240,952	241,164	242,091	+ 927	+ 0.4

TABLE 2  
FALL ENROLLMENT IN THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY  
1970 TO 1983

<u>Campus</u>	<u>1970</u>	<u>1975</u>	<u>1976</u>	<u>1977</u>	<u>1978</u>	<u>1979</u>	<u>1980</u>	<u>1981</u>	<u>1982</u>	<u>1983</u>
Bakersfield	971	3,055	3,055	3,230	3,107	3,088	3,153	3,400	3,334	3,386
Chico	10,110	13,359	13,103	13,224	13,135	13,547	13,929	14,276	14,024	14,145
Dominguez Hills	2,563	6,827	6,696	6,993	6,972	7,173	7,883	8,269	8,322	8,320
Fresno	13,647	15,526	14,951	15,257	14,717	14,819	15,553	16,242	16,170	16,300
Fullerton	14,149	21,809	21,572	21,714	21,461	21,997	22,470	23,284	23,399	22,997
Hayward	11,470	11,771	11,461	10,959	10,553	10,604	10,666	11,483	11,624	11,960
Humboldt	5,479	7,402	7,234	7,467	7,247	7,339	7,419	7,460	7,047	6,430
Long Beach	26,239	32,842	32,348	32,992	31,584	30,877	31,239	31,928	32,034	31,521
Los Angeles	21,704	25,276	24,427	24,742	23,920	22,350	21,942	22,180	21,668	20,773
Northridge	22,721	27,710	26,901	28,023	27,869	28,029	28,417	28,026	28,134	27,794
Pomona	8,562	12,651	13,471	14,100	14,445	14,896	15,912	16,170	16,558	16,701
Sacramento	14,811	20,808	20,416	21,086	20,563	21,222	22,190	22,662	21,671	21,636
San Bernardino	2,269	4,017	4,065	4,443	4,383	4,231	4,659	4,961	5,060	5,446
San Diego	25,843	31,999	30,023	30,876	30,734	31,933	33,544	33,714	31,642	32,494
San Francisco	17,600	23,801	22,672	24,035	23,962	23,845	24,128	24,467	24,386	23,966
San Jose	24,360	27,705	27,283	28,309	26,959	25,821	25,221	24,945	25,427	25,092
San Luis Obispo	12,386	15,158	15,196	15,502	15,592	15,977	16,048	16,392	15,486	15,624
Sonoma	3,832	6,004	5,677	5,913	5,666	5,505	5,567	5,423	5,552	5,371
Stanislaus	2,643	3,171	3,183	3,515	3,306	3,548	3,910	4,283	4,276	4,264
<b>Totals</b>	<b>241,559</b>	<b>310,891</b>	<b>303,734</b>	<b>312,380</b>	<b>306,175</b>	<b>306,801</b>	<b>313,850</b>	<b>319,565</b>	<b>315,814</b>	<b>314,220</b>

TABLE 3

FALL FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT STUDENTS IN THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY  
1970 TO 1983

<u>Campus</u>	<u>1970</u>	<u>1975</u>	<u>1976</u>	<u>1977</u>	<u>1978</u>	<u>1979</u>	<u>1980</u>	<u>1981</u>	<u>1982</u>	<u>1983</u>
Bakersfield	798	2,390	2,350	2,435	2,338	2,347	2,388	2,495	2,473	2,568
Chico	9,768	12,121	11,847	11,896	11,834	12,189	12,493	12,790	12,661	12,821
Dominguez Hills	2,227	5,214	4,954	5,019	4,956	5,016	5,503	5,804	5,991	6,005
Fresno	12,277	13,017	12,604	12,744	12,237	12,360	13,032	13,384	13,647	13,890
Fullerton	10,790	15,076	14,975	14,886	14,750	15,179	15,666	16,294	16,356	16,315
Hayward	9,536	8,730	8,460	8,131	7,708	7,892	7,972	8,526	8,793	9,026
Humboldt	5,176	6,833	6,674	6,915	6,706	6,806	6,852	6,802	6,703	6,091
Long Beach	19,709	22,324	22,108	22,707	21,848	21,553	22,012	22,380	22,833	22,613
Los Angeles	15,822	16,423	15,868	16,000	15,469	14,503	14,274	14,520	14,650	14,125
Northridge	17,975	19,626	19,229	19,710	19,579	19,844	20,241	19,868	20,231	20,162
Pomona	8,051	10,631	11,320	11,768	11,919	12,317	13,229	13,355	13,689	13,798
Sacramento	11,988	16,058	15,795	16,394	16,051	16,522	17,375	17,752	17,172	17,264
San Bernardino	2,040	3,247	3,181	3,379	3,230	3,116	3,430	3,658	3,791	4,140
San Diego	21,007	24,382	22,916	23,135	22,829	24,169	25,352	25,464	23,999	25,141
San Francisco	14,162	17,590	16,618	17,600	17,533	17,582	17,736	17,704	17,956	17,826
San Jose	19,352	20,112	19,601	20,391	19,577	18,779	18,542	18,084	18,624	18,776
San Luis Obispo	12,371	14,661	14,557	14,598	14,605	14,684	14,826	15,113	14,345	14,399
Sonoma	3,658	5,138	4,781	4,700	4,307	4,231	4,334	4,182	4,383	4,233
Stanislaus	2,419	2,238	2,150	2,296	2,221	2,306	2,575	2,777	2,867	2,898
Totals	199,126	235,811	229,988	234,704	229,697	231,395	237,832	240,952	241,164	242,091